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To the Board of Directors 
New England Foundation for the Arts, Inc.  
Boston, MA 

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Opinion 

We have audited the financial statements of the Ne
comprise the statement of financial position as of May 31, 2024, and the related statements of activities, 
functional expenses, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements 

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position 
of NEFA as of May 31, 2024, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the year then ended, in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America 
Government Auditing Standards issued by 

Government Auditing Standards
those standards are further described e Audit of the Financial Statements 
section of our report. We are required to be independent of NEFA and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in 
accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we 
have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion. 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and 
maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
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In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, 
considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial do
one year after the date that the financial statements are available to be issued. 
 

dit of the Financial Statements 
 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to 
Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and, therefore, is not a guarantee 
that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing Standards will always detect a 
material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is 
higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a 
substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a 
reasonable user based on the financial statements. 
 
In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing Standards, we: 
 

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or 
error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include 
examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. 

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that 
are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness 

ingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting 
estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements. 

 Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise 
ility to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time. 

 
We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned 
scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters that we 
identified during the audit. 
 
Report on Summarized Comparative Information 
 
The financial statements of NEFA as of and for the year ended May 31, 2023, were audited by Marcum LLP, 
whose report dated June 25, 2024, expressed an unmodified opinion on those statements. In our opinion, the 
summarized comparative information presented herein as of and for the year ended May 31, 2023 is consistent, in 
all material respects, with the audited financial statements from which it has been derived.  
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Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated September 17, 2025 on 

certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that 
report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and 

financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with 
Government Auditing Standards l over financial reporting and compliance. 

Merrimack, NH 
September 17, 2025 



NEW ENGLAND FOUNDATION FOR THE ARTS, INC. 

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 

MAY 31, 2024 
(with summarized comparative totals as of May 31, 2023) 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Without Donor With Donor
Restrictions Restrictions 2024 2023

Assets

Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 708,281$         4,618,096$      5,326,377$      7,630,040$      
Restricted cash - fiscal agent --  --      --         47,253          
Contributions receivable, in less than one year 19,876    6,320,777 6,340,653     2,172,505     
Grants receivable 2,677,704        --      2,677,704     4,830,791     
Other assets 221,659 --     221,659        252,140       

Total Current Assets 3,627,520        10,938,873      14,566,393   14,932,729

Noncurrent Assets
Investments 8,041,177        4,577,235  12,618,412   6,504,488     
Investments - Board-designated endowment 10,641,473      --      10,641,473   9,440,601
Contributions receivable, in more than one year --  2,575,000  2,575,000     --         
Property and equipment, net 532,915  --      532,915        667,088        
Operating right-of-use assets 1,222,731        --      1,222,731     1,392,376     

Security deposit 47,231   --     47,231          47,231          

Total Noncurrent Assets 20,485,527      7,152,235  27,637,762   18,051,784   

Total Assets 24,113,047$    18,091,108$    42,204,155$    32,984,513$    

Liabilities and Net Assets
Current Liabilities

Accounts payable 109,707$         --$          109,707$         203,177$         
Accrued liabilities 302,123  --      302,123        208,773        
Grants payable, current portion 5,141,999        --      5,141,999     3,551,586     
Current portion of operating lease liabilities 183,408 --      183,408        120,325        
Other liabilities -- --     --         59,809          

Total Current Liabilities 5,737,237        --      5,737,237     4,143,670     

Noncurrent Liabilities
Grants payable, net of current portion 1,196,007        --      1,196,007     2,577,940     

Operating lease liabilities, net of current portion 1,171,602        --      1,171,602     1,338,190     

Total Noncurrent Liabilities 2,367,609        --      2,367,609     3,916,130     

Total Liabilities 8,104,846        --      8,104,846     8,059,800     

Net Assets
Without donor restrictions:

Undesignated 261,253  --      261,253        248,217        
Board-designated 15,746,948      --      15,746,948   14,694,948   

With donor restrictions:
Time or purpose restricted --  18,091,108      18,091,108   9,981,548     

Total Net Assets 16,008,201      18,091,108      34,099,309   24,924,713   

Total Liabilities and Net Assets 24,113,047$    18,091,108$    42,204,155$    32,984,513$    

2024



NEW ENGLAND FOUNDATION FOR THE ARTS, INC. 

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED MAY 31, 2024 
(with summarized comparative totals for the year ended of May 31, 2023) 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Without Donor With Donor 2024 2023
Restrictions Restrictions Total Total

Support, Revenue, and Other
Support:

Contributions 107,794$         14,493,143$    14,600,937$    2,320,317$      
In-kind contributions 22,816        --             22,816            10,000        
Government grants 3,618,695   --             3,618,695        2,653,910   

Revenue:
Program service fees 98,496        --   98,496  112,103      

Other:
Interest income 18,132        --   18,132  27,058        
Endowment transfer to support operations 596,338      --   596,338          559,624      
Net assets released from restrictions 7,019,484   (7,019,484)       --         --       

Total  Support, Revenue, and Other 11,481,755      7,473,659        18,955,414     5,683,012   

Expenses
Program Services:

National dance project 2,952,787   --   2,952,787       2,801,027   
National theater project 1,818,624   --   1,818,624       1,936,784   
Center stage 2,031,229 --   2,031,229 1,130,854
New England programs 1,628,422   --   1,628,422       1,335,459   
Public art 1,037,832   --   1,037,832       1,256,385   

Total Program Services 9,468,894   --   9,468,894       8,460,509   

Supporting Services:
General and administrative 1,876,922   --   1,876,922       1,842,709   
Fundraising 449,251      --   449,251          318,207     

Total Supporting Services 2,326,173   --   2,326,173       2,160,916   

Total Expenses 11,795,067      --   11,795,067     10,621,425      

Change in Net Assets From Operations (313,312)     7,473,659        7,160,347       (4,938,413)  

Nonoperating Activities
Investment return, net 1,974,686   635,901   2,610,587       38,909        
Endowment transfer to support operations (596,338)     --   (596,338)         (559,624)     

Total Nonoperating Activities 1,378,348   635,901   2,014,249       (520,715)     

Change in Net Assets 1,065,036   8,109,560        9,174,596       (5,459,128)  

Net Assets, Beginning of Year 14,943,165      9,981,548        24,924,713     30,383,841      

Net Assets, End of Year 16,008,201$    18,091,108$    34,099,309$    24,924,713$    

2024
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NEW ENGLAND FOUNDATION FOR THE ARTS, INC. 
 

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED MAY 31, 2024 
(with summarized comparative totals for the year ended of May 31, 2023) 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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2024 2023
Cash Flows from Operating Activities
Change in net assets 9,174,596$      (5,459,128)$     

Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to
 net cash (used in) provided by operating activities:

Depreciation 134,173           115,210           
Net unrealized (gain) loss on investments (1,948,908)       919,440           
Net realized gain on investments (271,799)          (775,477)          
Amortization of operating lease right-of-use asset 169,645           169,645           

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Contributions receivable (6,743,148)       3,427,009        
Grants receivable 2,153,087        (1,668,910)       
Other assets 30,481             51,492             
Accounts payable (93,470)            (25,813)            
Accrued liabilities 93,350             (22,326)            
Grants payable 208,480           (98,879)            
Other liabilities (59,809)            --                     
Operating lease liabilities (103,506)          (103,506)         

Net Cash (Used in) Provided by Operating Activities 2,743,172        (3,471,243)       

Cash Flows from Investing Activities
Purchase of investments (8,096,630)       (6,846,886)       
Proceeds from sales of investments 3,002,542        6,664,014        
Purchases of property and equipment --                     (47,306)            

Net Cash Used in Investing Activities (5,094,088)       (230,178)         

Net Change in Cash, Cash Equivalents, 
  and Restricted Cash (2,350,916)       (3,701,421)       

Cash, Cash Equivalents, and Restricted Cash,
  Beginning of Year 7,677,293        11,378,714      

Cash, Cash Equivalents, and Restricted Cash,
  End of Year 5,326,377$      7,677,293$      

As reported in the Statement of Financial Position, cash 
balance consists of:

Cash and cash equivalents 5,326,377$      7,630,040$      
Restricted cash - fiscal agent --                     47,253             

Total Cash, Cash Equivalents, and Restricted Cash 5,326,377$      7,677,293$      
 



NEW ENGLAND FOUNDATION FOR THE ARTS, INC. 
 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED MAY 31, 2024 
(with summarized comparative totals for the year ended May 31, 2023) 
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NOTE 1 - ORGANIZATION

 
The New England Foundation for the Arts, Inc. tists and communities 
and fosters equitable access to the arts, enriching the cultural landscape in New England and 
the nation. NEFA supports artists and communities through grants, convenings, online tools, 
research, and network-building opportunities in the performing arts, public art, and 

sts and the creative process; equity, diversity, 
dge building and sharing; leadership; 

partnership; and public funding for the arts. 
 
NEFA was founded in 1976 as one of six Re
partnership with the National E
agencies to strengthen regional and national arts opportuniti
local, regional, national, and international in scope, and include: 
 
 and U.S. touring of new dance projects 

through grants and network building with artists and organizations that connect them to 
audiences and communities across U.S. states and territories. Regional initiatives 
convene and support artists and presenters at various stages of their careers. 

 tion and touring of U.S. based, devised 
ensemble theater projects through direct funding and convening that cultivate an 
informed, interactive network of ensembles, artists, and presenters throughout the field. 

 hip with the U.S. Department of State produces a cultural 
exchange program that invites contemporary performing artists from select countries to 
tour the U.S., bringing international artists into direct contact with a wide range of U.S. 
communities, and sharing their experiences globally. 

 nings, online resources and professional 
development to artists and cultural organiza
Touring funds the presentation of regional, national and international artists by New 
England based organizations. New England Programs administer regionally focused 
national programs in collaboration with other Regional Arts Organizations. Creative 
Economy support includes a comprehensive online regional directory and database. 

  of practice, contributing to the evolving 
field of public art and inspiring more vibrant public spaces and public life throughout the 

y cultivate expressions or embodiments of 
spatial justice through public artmaking.  



NEW ENGLAND FOUNDATION FOR THE ARTS, INC. 
 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED MAY 31, 2024 
(with summarized comparative totals for the year ended May 31, 2023) 
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NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

The following is a summary of significant accounting policies used in preparing and 
presenting the accompanying financial statements. 
 
BASIS OF FINANCIAL STATEMENT PRESENTATION 
 
The financial statements of NEFA have been prepared on the accrual basis in accordance 
with accounting principles generally accepted in

PRIOR YEAR SUMMARIZED FINANCIAL INFORMATION 

The accompanying financial statements include certain prior-year summarized comparative 
information in total, but not by net asset class. Such information does not include sufficient 
detail to constitute a presentation in conformity with GAAP. Accordingly, such information 
should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 
May 31, 2023, from which the summarized information was derived. 

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 

All cash and highly liquid financial instruments with original maturities of three months or 
less, and which are neither held for nor restricted by donors for long-term purposes, are 
considered to be cash and cash equivalents. Cash and highly liquid financial instruments 
restricted for long-term purposes are excluded from this definition.  
 
GRANTS RECEIVABLE 

Amounts recorded as grants receivable represent cost-reimbursable contracts and grants, 
which the incurrence of allowable qualifying expenses and/or the performance of certain 
requirements have been met or performed. Grants receivable are recorded at net realizable 
value and are generally due and collectible within one year. The allowance for uncollectible 
grants receivable is based on historical experience and a review of subsequent collections. 
Management has determined that no allowance is necessary. 



NEW ENGLAND FOUNDATION FOR THE ARTS, INC. 
 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED MAY 31, 2024 
(with summarized comparative totals for the year ended May 31, 2023) 
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NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

CONTRIBUTIONS RECEIVABLE

Unconditional contributions that are expected to be collected within one year are recorded at 
net realizable value. Unconditional contributions that are expected to be collected in future 
years are initially recorded at fair value using present value techniques incorporating risk-
adjusted discount rates designed to reflect the assumptions market participants would use in 
pricing the asset. In subsequent years, amortization of the discounts is included in 
contribution revenue in the statement of activities. The allowance for uncollectible 
contributions is based on historical experience an assessment of economic conditions, and a 
review of subsequent collections. Contributions are written off when deemed uncollectable. 
Management has determined that no allowance is necessary.  

INVESTMENTS 

Investment purchases are recorded at cost, or if donated, at fair value on the date of donation. 
Thereafter, investments are reported at their fair value in the statement of financial position. 
Net investment income is reported in the statement of activities and consists of interest and 
dividend income, realized and unrealized gains and losses, less external investment expenses. 
External investment expenses totaled $104,529 and $184,546 for the years ended May 31, 
2024 and 2023. NEFA maintains pooled investment accounts for its donor-restricted funds 
and board-designated endowment. Realized and unrealized gains and losses from the pooled 
investment accounts are allocated monthly to the individual funds based on the relationship 
of the market value of each fund to the total market value of the pooled investment accounts, 
as adjusted for additions to or deductions from those accounts. 

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, NET 

Property and equipment additions over $2,500 are recorded at cost, if purchased, and at fair 
value at the date of donation, if donated. Depreciation is computed using the straight-line 
method over the estimated useful lives of the assets (5 years), or in the case of leasehold 
improvements the number of years of the lease term. When assets are sold or otherwise 
disposed of, the cost and related depreciation is removed, and any resulting gain or loss is 
included in the statement of activities. Costs of maintenance and repairs that do not improve 
or extend the useful lives of the respective assets are expensed. Assets not in service are not 
depreciated. 

The carrying values of property and equipment are reviewed for impairment whenever events or 
circumstances indicate that the carrying value of an asset may not be recoverable from the 
estimated future cash flows expected to result from its use and eventual disposition. When 
considered impaired, an impairment loss is recognized to the extent carrying value exceeds the 
fair value of the asset. There were no indicators of asset impairment in fiscal year 2024 or 2023.  



NEW ENGLAND FOUNDATION FOR THE ARTS, INC. 
 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED MAY 31, 2024 
(with summarized comparative totals for the year ended May 31, 2023) 
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NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

GRANTS PAYABLE 

Grant awards are recorded as a liability when the award is deemed unconditional. 
Unconditional grants awarded within one year are recorded at net realizable value. 
Unconditional grants awarded that are expected to be paid in future years are recorded at the 
present value of expected future cash flows using a risk-adjusted discount rate designed to 
reflect the assumptions market participants would use in pricing the liability. 

LEASES 

NEFA is a lessee in noncancellable operating leases, for office space and equipment. NEFA 
determines if an arrangement is a lease, or contains a lease, at inception of a contract and when 
the terms of an existing contract are changed. NEFA recognizes a lease liability and a right-of-

e lease. The lease liability is initially and 
subsequently recognized based on the present value of its future lease payments. Variable 
payments are included in the future lease payments when those variable payments depend on an 
index or a rate. NEFA generally does not have access to the rate implicit in the lease and, 
therefore, NEFA utilizes a risk-free rate as the discount rate at the lease commencement date for 
all classes of underlying assets.  
 
The ROU asset is subsequently measured throughout the lease term at the amount of the 
remeasured lease liability (i.e., present value of the remaining lease payments), plus unamortized 
initial direct costs, plus (minus) any prepaid (accrued) lease payments, less the unamortized 
balance of lease incentives received, and any impairment recognized. Lease cost for lease 
payments is recognized on a straight-line basis over the lease term.  
 
NEFA has elected, for all underlying classes of assets, to not recognize ROU assets and lease 
liabilities for short-term leases that have a lease term of 12 months or less at lease 
commencement, and do not include an option to purchase the underlying asset that NEFA is 
reasonably certain to exercise. NEFA recognizes lease costs associated with short-term leases 
on a straight-line basis over the lease term. 
 
NEFA has lease agreements with lease and non-lease components, which are generally 
accounted for separately. NEFA has elected, for all underlying classes of assets, to account 
for each separate lease component of a contract and its associated non-lease components 
(repairs and maintenance) as a single lease component. For arrangements accounted for as a 
single lease component, there may be variability in future lease payments as the amount of 
the non-lease components is typically revised from one period to the next. These variable 
lease payments are recognized in operating expenses in the period in which the obligation for 
those payments was incurred. 



NEW ENGLAND FOUNDATION FOR THE ARTS, INC. 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED MAY 31, 2024 
(with summarized comparative totals for the year ended May 31, 2023) 
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NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

NET ASSETS

Net assets, revenues, gains, and losses are classified based on the existence or absence of 
donor-imposed restrictions.  

Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions 

Net assets without donor restrictions are net assets available for use in general operations 
and not subject to donor-imposed restrictions. The Board has designated, from net assets 
without donor restrictions, net assets for a board-designated endowment and strategic 
vision.  

Net Assets With Donor Restrictions 

Net assets with donor restrictions are net assets subject to donor-imposed restrictions. 
Some donor-imposed restrictions are temporary in nature, such as those that will be met 
by the passage of time or other events specified by the donor. Other donor-imposed 
restrictions are perpetual in nature, where the donor stipulates that the corpus or original 
contribution be maintained in perpetuity. NEFA has no net assets required to be 
maintained in perpetuity. Donor-imposed restrictions are released when a restriction 
expires, that is, when the stipulated time has elapsed, when the stipulated purpose for 
which the resource was restricted has been fulfilled, or both. NEFA recognizes revenue 
from contributions and grants that were initially conditional, which became unconditional 
during the reporting period, and for which those restrictions were met during the 
reporting period, as net assets without donor restrictions. 

REVENUE RECOGNITION

Contributions are recognized when cash, securities, or other assets, an unconditional promise 
to give, or a notification of a beneficial interest is received. Conditional promises to give, that 
is, those with a measurable performance or other barrier, and a right of return, are not 
recognized until the conditions on which they depend have been substantially met.  

cost-reimbursable contracts and grants, which 
are conditioned upon certain performance requirements and/or the incurrence of allowable 
qualifying expenses. Amounts received are recognized as revenue when NEFA has incurred 
expenditure or met performance requirements in compliance with specific contract or grant 
provisions. Amounts received prior to incurring qualifying expenditures or meeting 
performance requirements are reported as refundable advances in the statement of financial 
position. NEFA had no refundable advances at May 31, 2024. 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED MAY 31, 2024 
(with summarized comparative totals for the year ended May 31, 2023) 
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NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

REVENUE RECOGNITION (CONTINUED)  
 
Program service fees represent event registrations and presentation fees that are due at time 
of registration. The performance obligation of hosting artist networking events and art 
presentations is simultaneously received and consumed by individuals and organizations; 
therefore, the revenue is recognized when the event or presentation occurs. Upon receipt of a 
prepayment from the registrant, NEFA recognizes a contract liability for the amount of the 
prepayment for its performance obligation to provide the presentation or event in the future. 
NEFA has no contract liabilities at May 31, 2024. 

DONATED SERVICES AND IN-KIND CONTRIBUTIONS 
 
Volunteers contribute significant amounts of time to program services, administration, and 
fundraising and development activities; however, the financial statements do not reflect the 
value of these contributed services because they do not meet recognition criteria prescribed 
by GAAP. GAAP allows recognition of contributed services only if (a) the services create or 
enhance nonfinancial assets, or (b) the services would have been purchased if not provided 
by contribution, require specialized skills, and are provided by individuals possessing those 
skills. Contributed software and goods are recorded at fair value at the date of donation.  
 
FUNCTIONAL ALLOCATION OF EXPENSES

The costs of program and supporting services activities have been summarized on a 
functional basis in the statement of activities. The statement of functional expenses presents 
the natural classification detail of expenses by function. Certain categories of expenses are 
attributed to more than one program or supporting function. Accordingly, certain costs have 
been allocated among the programs and supporting services benefited on a reasonable basis 
that is consistently applied. Expenses that relate solely to the functional categories are 
directly charged, however, there are certain expenses that are allocated. Personnel expenses, 
including salaries and wages, employee benefits, and payroll taxes, occupancy, information 
technology, insurance, certain office expenses, and depreciation are allocated based on time 
and effort estimates.  



NEW ENGLAND FOUNDATION FOR THE ARTS, INC. 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED MAY 31, 2024 
(with summarized comparative totals for the year ended May 31, 2023) 
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NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

MEASURE OF OPERATIONS 

The statement of activities reports all changes in net assets, including changes in net assets 
from operating and nonoperating activities. Operating activities consist of those items 

programs and services. Nonoperating activities are limited to 
resources outside of those programs and services and are comprised of investment return and 

INCOME TAXES 

NEFA has been recognized by the Internal Reve
income taxes under Internal Revenue Code 
described in IRC Section 501(c)(3), qualifies for charitable contribution deductions, and has 
been determined not to be a private foundation. NEFA is annually required to file a Return of 
Organization Exempt from Income Tax (Form 990) with the IRS. In addition, NEFA is 
subject to income tax on net income that is derived from business activities that are unrelated 
to its exempt purpose.  

NEFA accounts for uncertain tax provisions under Financial Accounting Standards Board 
Income Taxes, which provides a 

framework for how entities should recognize, measure, present, and disclose uncertain tax 
positions in their financial statements. NEFA may recognize the tax benefit from an uncertain 
tax position only if it is more likely than not that the tax position will be sustained on 
examination by the taxing authorities, based on the technical merits of the position. 

believes they have not taken tax positions 
that are more likely than not to be determined to be incorrect by the IRS and, therefore, no 
adjustments or disclosures are required. NEFA is subject to routine audits by taxing 
jurisdictions; however, there are currently no audits for any tax periods pending or in 
progress. 

ESTIMATES 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to 
make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and 
disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements, and the 
reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Accordingly, actual 
results may differ from those estimates. 
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NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND CREDIT RISK 

Deposit concentration risk is managed by placing cash with financial institutions believed to 
be creditworthy. At times, amounts on deposit may exceed insured limits or include 
uninsured investments in money market funds. To date, no losses have been experienced in 
any of these accounts. Credit risk associated with grants and contributions receivable is 
considered to be limited due to high historical collection rates and because substantial 
portions of the outstanding amounts are due from governmental agencies, individuals, and 
organizations supportive

Investments are made by diversified investment managers whose performance is monitored 
by the Investment Committee of the Board of Directors. Although the fair value of 
investments is subject to fluctuation on a year-to-year basis, the Investment Committee 
believes that its investment policies and guidelines are prudent for the long-term welfare of 
NEFA. 
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NOTE 3 - LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY 

Financial assets available for general expenditure, that is, without donor or other restrictions 
limiting their use, within one year of the date of the statement of financial position, were 
comprised of the following at May 31, 2024 and 2023: 

2024 2023

Financial assets at year end:
Cash and cash equivalents 5,326,377$      7,630,040$      
Restricted cash - fiscal agent --                     47,253             
Contributions receivable 8,915,653        2,172,505        
Grants receivable 2,677,704        4,830,791        
Investments 12,618,412      6,504,488        
Investments - endowment 10,641,473      9,440,601        

Total financial assets 40,179,619      30,625,678      

Less amounts not available to be used within one year:
Restricted cash - fiscal agent --                     (47,253)
Contributions receivable to be collected in 
  more than one year

(2,575,000)       --                     

Board designated net assets - endowment (10,641,473)     (9,440,601)       
Board designated net assets - strategic vision (5,105,475)       (4,900,000)       
Board designated net assets - strategic opportunity 
  and risk reserve

--                     (354,347)          

Net assets with donor restrictions not expected 
  to be met in less than one year

(10,784,363)     (5,946,796)       

Total amounts not available to be used within one year (29,106,311)     (20,688,997)     

Financial assets available to meet general expenditures
over the next year 11,073,308$    9,936,681$      

The Board-designated endowment is subject to an annual spending rate as determined by the 
Board of Directors, as described in Note 10. Although there is no intention to spend from the 
Board-designated endowment (other than amounts appropriated for general expenditure as 

appropriation), these amounts could be made 
available if necessary. 

As part of its liquidity management plan, NEFA also has a $1,000,000 revolving line of 
credit available to meet cash flow needs (see Note 8). 
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NOTE 3 - LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY (CONTINUED) 

NEFA regularly monitors liquidity required to meet its operating needs and other contractual 
commitments, while also striving to maximize the investment of its available funds. In 
addition to financial assets available to meet general expenditures over the next year, NEFA 
operates with a budget and anticipates collecting sufficient revenue to cover general 
expenditures not covered by donor-restricted resources. 
 
 

NOTE 4 - INVESTMENTS AND FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS  

Certain assets and liabilities are reported at fair value in the financial statements. Fair value is 
the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly 
transaction in the principal, or most advantageous, market at the measurement date under 
current market conditions regardless of whether that price is directly observable or estimated 
using another valuation technique. Inputs used to determine fair value refer broadly to the 
assumptions that market participants would use in pricing the asset or liability, including 
assumptions about risk. Inputs may be observable or unobservable. Observable inputs are 
inputs that reflect the assumptions market participants would use in pricing the asset or 
liability based on market data obtained from sources independent of the reporting entity. 
Unobservable inputs are inputs that reflect the reporting entity
assumptions market participants would use in pricing the asset or liability based on the best 
information available. A three-tier hierarchy categorizes the inputs as follows: 
 
 e markets for identical assets or liabilities 

that are accessible at the measurement date. 

 ed prices included within Level 1 that are observable for 
the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly. These include quoted prices for similar 
assets or liabilities in active markets, quoted prices for identical or similar assets in 
markets that are not active, inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the 
asset or liability, and market-corroborated inputs. 

 liability. In these situations, inputs are 
developed using the best information available in the circumstances. 
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NOTE 4 - INVESTMENTS AND FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS (CONTINUED) 

In some cases, the inputs used to measure the fair value of an asset or a liability might be 
categorized within different levels of the fair value hierarchy. In those cases, the fair value 
measurement is categorized in its entirety at the same level of the fair value hierarchy as the 
lowest level input that is significant to the entire measurement. Assessing the significance of 
a particular input to entire measurement requires judgment, taking into account factors 
specific to the asset or liability. The categorization of an asset or liability within the hierarchy 
is based upon the pricing transparency of the asset or liability and does not necessarily 
correspond to the assessment of the quality, risk, or liquidity profile of the asset or liability. 
 
Certain investment assets are classified within Level 1 because they are comprised of various 
instruments with readily determinable and quoted fair values based on daily redemption 
values. NEFA invests in bond and corporate debt securities traded in financial markets. 
These bonds and debt securities are valued by the custodians of the securities using pricing 
models based on credit quality, time to maturity, stated interest rates, and market-rate 
assumptions and are classified within Level 2.  
 

asured at fair value on a recurring basis at 
May 31, 2024: 

Investment Type Total Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Money market funds 558,667$         558,667$         --$                   --$                   
U.S. Treasuries 1,240,579        1,240,579        --                     --                     
U.S. Government bonds 1,196,683        --                     1,196,683        --                     
Corporate debt securities 2,048,178        --                     2,048,178        --                     
Mutual funds 7,289,246        7,289,246        --                     --                     
Common stock 10,594,348      10,594,348      --                     --                     
Exchange traded funds 141,322           141,322           --                     --                     
Real estate investment trust funds 190,862           190,862           --                     --                     

23,259,885$    20,015,024$    3,244,861$      --$                   
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NOTE 4 - INVESTMENTS AND FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS (CONTINUED) 

asured at fair value on a recurring basis at 
May 31, 2023: 

Investment Type Total Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Money market funds 1,091,705$      1,091,705$      --$                   --$                   
U.S. Treasuries 664,486           664,486           --                     --                     
U.S. Government bonds 1,114,519        --                     1,114,519        --                     
Corporate debt securities 1,579,215        --                     1,579,215        --
Mutual funds 1,874,493        1,874,493        --                     --                     
Common stock 9,386,876        9,386,876        --                     --                     
Real estate investment trust funds 233,795           233,795           --                     --                     

15,945,089$    13,251,355$    2,693,734$      --$                   

Interest and dividends and net realized and unrealized gains on investments are reflected in 
the accompanying statement of activities as investment income, net.  
 
Investments, in general, are exposed to various risks such as interest rate, credit and overall 
market volatility. As such, it is reasonably possible that changes in the value of investments 
will occur in the near term and that such changes could materially affect the amounts 
reported in the statement of financial position and the statement of activities. Maturity dates 
for U.S. Treasuries, U.S. Government bonds, and corporate debt securities range from less 
than one year through more than 10 years. 
 
 

 NOTE 5 - CONTRIBUTIONS RECEIVABLE 
 
Unconditional contributions receivable were estimated to be collected as follows at May 31, 
2024 and 2023: 

2024 2023

Receivable in less than one year 6,340,653$      2,172,505$      
Receivable in one to five years 2,575,000        --                    

8,915,653$      2,172,505$       
 
No discount was applied to contributions receivable at May 31, 2024 and 2023 since 
management has determined it to be immaterial. 
 
 



NEW ENGLAND FOUNDATION FOR THE ARTS, INC. 
 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED MAY 31, 2024 
(with summarized comparative totals for the year ended May 31, 2023) 

20 

NOTE 6 - PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, NET

 
Property and equipment, net was comprised of the following at May 31, 2024 and 2023: 
 

2024 2023

Leasehold improvements 324,759$         324,759$         
Furniture and equipment 198,001           198,001           
Construction in progress 356,025           356,025          

878,785           878,785           

Less accumulated depreciation (345,870)          (211,697)          

532,915$         667,088$        
 

 
Depreciation expense totaled $134,173 and $115,210 for the years ended May 31, 2024 and 
2023, respectively. 
 
 

NOTE 7 - GRANTS PAYABLE 
 
Grants payable were estimated to be paid as follows at May 31, 2024 and 2023: 

2024 2023

Payable in less than one year 5,141,999$      3,551,586$      

Payable in one to five years 1,196,007        2,577,940

6,338,006$      6,129,526$      

 
Discount to net present value has not been recorded, since management has determined it to 
be immaterial. 
 
 

NOTE 8 - LINE OF CREDIT

NEFA has a $1,000,000 line of credit available, secured by all business assets and pledge of 
certain investment accounts. This line is payable upon demand and requires monthly interest 
payments on the outstanding balance at the Wall Street Journal prime rate plus 0.5%. There 
is a requirement that the line must be a zero balance for one 30 consecutive day period 
annually. At May 31, 2024 and 2023, NEFA had no outstanding balance on the line of credit 
and did not draw on the line during fiscal years 2024 and 2023. 
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NOTE 9 - LEASES 

NEFA rents property and equipment under non-cancelable operating lease agreements with 
monthly payments ranging from $148 to $20,899. The leases expire at various dates through 
August 2030.  

While all agreements provide minimum lease payments, some include payments adjusted for 
maintenance charges. When variable payments are not determinable at the lease 
commencement they are not included in the measurement of lease assets and liabilities. The 
lease agreements do not include any material residual value guarantees or restrictive 
covenants.  
 
The components of operating lease expense, that are included in the statement of activities 
under occupancy costs, for the years ended May 31, 2024 and 2023 were as follows: 

2024 2023
Fixed lease cost 215,153$       213,910$       

Variable lease cost 101,964         4,454             

Total lease cost 317,117$       218,364$       
 

During the years ended May 31, 2024 and 2023, NEFA had the following cash and non-cash 
activities related to operating leases: 

2024 2023
Cash paid for amounts included in the
measurement of lease liabilities:

Operating cash flows for operating leases 163,965$       147,771$       
 

Weighted average lease term and discount rate at May 31, 2024 and 2023, were as follows: 
 

2024 2023
Weighted average remaining lease term (years) 6.33 7.33               
Weighted average discount rate 2.94% 2.94%
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NOTE 9 - LEASES (CONTINUED) 

Future payments due under operating leases as of May 31, 2024, were as follows: 

Years ending May 31, Amount
2025 220,307$       
2026 225,815         
2027 231,459         
2028 237,246         
2029 243,178         

Thereafter 328,774        

Total lease payments 1,486,779      

Less imputed interest 131,769        

Present value of lease liabilities 1,355,010      

Less current portion of lease liabilities 183,408        

Lease liabilities, net of current portion 1,171,602$   

NOTE 10 - ENDOWMENT 

TYPES OF FUNDS 

e Uniform Prudent Management of Institutional 
ppropriate for expenditure or accumulate so 

much of an endowment fund as NEFA determines is prudent for the uses, benefit, purposes, 
and duration for which the endowment is established, subject to the intent of the donor as 
expressed in the gift instrument. As a result of this interpretation, NEFA classifies as 
perpetual (a) the original value of gifts donated, (b) the original value of subsequent gifts, 
and (c) accumulations to the perpetual endowment made in accordance with the direction of 
the applicable donor gift instrument at the time the accumulation is added to the fund. 

As of May 31, 2024 and 2023, the Board of Directors had designated $10,641,473 and 
$9,440,601, respectively, of net assets without donor restrictions as a general endowment 
fund to support the mission of NEFA. Since that amount resulted from an internal designation 
and is not donor-restricted, it is classified and reported as net assets without donor 
restrictions. 
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NOTE 10 - ENDOWMENT (CONTINUED) 

INVESTMENT RETURN OBJECTIVES, RISK PARAMETERS, AND STRATEGIES

stment and spending policies for endowment 
assets that attempt to provide a predictable stream of funding to programs supported by its 
endowment funds while also maintaining the purchasing power of those endowment assets 
over the long-term. Accordingly, the investment process seeks to achieve an after-cost total 
real rate of return, including investment income as well as capital appreciation, which 
exceeds the annual distribution with acceptable levels of risk. Endowment assets are invested 
in a well-diversified asset mix that is intended to result in a consistent inflation-protected rate 
of return that has sufficient liquidity to make an annual distribution not exceeding 5%, while 
growing the funds if possible. 
 
To satisfy its long-term rate-of-return objectives, NEFA relies on a total return strategy in 
which investment returns are achieved through both capital appreciation (realized and 
unrealized) and current yield (interest and dividends). The Investment Committee is 
responsible for selecting the investment manage
Committee believes broad diversification and a moderate to moderate-high level of risk 
approach to portfolio management is necessary to reduce volatility and prudently maximize 
total return. The portfolio objectives include the following: 
 
 Obtain the highest level of return for the sired level of risk; 

 Limit risk exposure through prudent diversification; 

 Maintain purchasing power of the portfolio by maintaining the level of services in 
relation to average cost increases; 

 Withdrawals and annual spending policy based on needs of NEFA as voted by the 
Investment Committee; and 

 Control the costs of administering and managing the portfolio. 
 
NEFA uses the total return method for allocating the investment return to investment 
balances, which include the Board-designated endowment and investments with and without 
donor restrictions. The investment objective includes a multi-asset investment portfolio 
designed for monies with long-term investment horizons. The asset allocation of the 
underlying funds in the portfolio is diversified in approximately 46% stocks and 54% fixed 
income at May 31, 2024, and 59% stocks and 41% fixed income at May 31, 2023. 
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NOTE 10 - ENDOWMENT (CONTINUED) 

SPENDING POLICY 

ending policy of appropriating for distribution 
the board-designated endowment fund. The exact 

percentage will be determined by vote of the Board of Directors each year. In establishing 
this policy, NEFA considered the long-term expected return on its endowment, which is 

e to maintain the purchasing power of the endowment assets, 
as well as to provide additional real growth through investment return. During fiscal years 
2024 and 2023, the Board voted to appropriate for distribution $346,338 and $309,624, 
respectively, which is 5% of the three-year average of the Board-designated endowment 
fund.  

Changes in Board-designated endowment net assets for the years ended May 31, 2024 and 
2023 were as follows:  
 

2024 2023

Board-designated endowment net assets, beginning of year 9,440,601$      9,943,350$   
Contributions 28,000             28,000          
Investment return, net 1,769,210        28,875          
Annual appropriation for operations (346,338)          (309,624)       

Additional appropriation for operations (250,000)          (250,000)      

Board-designated endowment net assets, end of year
10,641,473$    9,440,601$  
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NOTE 11 - NET ASSETS

NET ASSETS WITHOUT DONOR RESTRICTIONS 

Net assets without donor restrictions include board-designated net assets, which may be 
accessed only with prior approval of the Board. Board-designated net assets were comprised 
of the following at May 31, 2024 and 2023: 

2024 2023

Endowment 10,641,473$    9,440,601$      
Strategic vision 5,105,475 4,900,000        
Strategic opportunity and risk reserve -- 354,347          

15,746,948$    14,694,948$    

NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS 

Net assets with donor restrictions were comprised of the following at May 31, 2024 and 
2023: 

2024 2023

Subject to expenditure for specified purpose:
National dance project 4,288,872$      3,444,981$      
National theater project 4,112,156        2,250               
Center stage 30,000             30,000             
New England programs 3,268,681        2,181,668        
Public art 1,683,372        20,359             
Fund for the arts 4,577,235        4,016,334        
Other 130,792           285,956           

18,091,108$    9,981,548$      
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NOTE 11 - NET ASSETS (CONTINUED) 
 
NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS (CONTINUED) 

Net assets were released from donor restrictions by incurring expenses satisfying the 
restricted purpose or the occurrence of the passage of time as follows for the years ended 
May 31, 2024 and 2023: 

2024 2023
Satisfaction of purpose restrictions:

National dance project 3,218,234$    3,223,686$    
National theater project 2,027,219      2,010,629      
Center stage --                   37,000           
New England programs 184,683         296,912         
Public art 1,136,987      1,447,368      
Fund for the arts 75,000           --                   
Other 377,361         --                   

7,019,484$    7,015,595$    
 

NOTE 12 - GRANTS 

NEFA has been awarded cost-reimbursable grants of $1,885,314 and $3,836,109 that have 
not been recognized at May 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively, because qualifying expendi-
tures have not yet been incurred. Multi-year grant revenue from federal agencies is subject to 
independent audit under the Office of Manage
review by grantor agencies. This review could result in the disallowance of expenditures 
under the terms of the grant or reductions of future grant funds. Based on prior experience, 

ly disallowed, if any, would not materially 
affect the financial position of NEFA.  
 

d potential restructuring of federal funding 
priorities, there is uncertainty regarding the continuation and amount of future funding from 
federal sources. NEFA is monitoring policy developments and may need to explore 
alternative funding resources to mitigate potential impacts.  
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NOTE 13 - CONTRIBUTED NONFINANCIAL ASSETS 

NEFA received contributed nonfinancial assets in the amount of $22,816 and $10,000 for the 
years ended May 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively. These contributed nonfinancial assets are 
related to software licensing and goods utilized for general and administrative purposes and 
are valued at U.S. retail prices for identical products using 
methodology. There were no associated donor restrictions. 
 
 

NOTE 14 - RETIREMENT PLANS

NEFA maintains an IRC Section 403(b) defined contribution retirement plan and tax-
deferred annuity plan. The defined contribution retirement plan covers all eligible employees 
as defined in the plan. NEFA matches participant contributions up to 
annual compensation up to $80 per month. The tax-deferred annuity plan covers all eligible 
employees as defined in the plan and is funded by employee elective contributions.  

bution retirement plan includes a discretionary employer 
contribution component (DEC). This enables NEFA to contribute a specified amount to the 
retirement account for each staff member. Currently, NEFA calculates 5% gross salary 
divided by the number of employees at the beginning of a new fiscal year. NEFA contributes 
the total amount across 24 pay periods to all employees at or beyond 6 months of 
employment.  

Collectively, NEFA contributed $57,203 and $48,102 for the years ended May 31, 2024 and 
2023, respectively. 
 
 

NOTE 15 - RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 

Senior leaders of the state art agencies of Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New 
Hampshire, Rhode Island, and Ve of Directors. For the years 
ended May 31, 2024 and 2023, NEFA received $72,500 and $140,277, respectively, in grants 
and support from these agencies. 

During fiscal years 2024 and 2023, NEFA paid $29,565 and $14,480, respectively, for 
various grants and miscellaneous event expenses to an organization in which a NEFA Board 
member is a director. 
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NOTE 16 - CONCENTRATIONS OF RISK

venue is dependent upon government sources, the loss of which 
would have a materially adverse effect on NEFA. During the years ended May 31, 2024 and 
2023, funding from the National Endowment for the Arts accounted for 9% and 25%, 
respectively, of total operating revenues and 96% and 35%, respectively, of total grants 
receivable. NEFA relies on the funding from the National Endowment for the Arts to cover a 
significant portion of its administrative expenses. During the years ended May 31, 2024 and 
2023, funding from the U.S. Department of State accounted for 11% and 27%, respectively, 
of total operating revenues and 4% and 65%, respectively, of total grants receivable. During 
the years ended May 31, 2024 and 2023, funding from three foundations accounted for 72% 
and 39%, respectively, of total operating revenues and 99% and 96%, respectively, of total 
contributions receivable.  

NOTE 17 - SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 

Subsequent events have been evaluated through September 17, 2025, the date the financial 
statements were available to be issued. No events were identified which required recognition 
or disclosure in the financial statements.  
 


